construction or maintenance projects involving commission

offices or facilities shall be subject to the jurisdiction or

oversight of the Division of Construction Management within

the Department of Finance unless the cost of the project

exceeds seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). The

Division of Construction Management shall retain its authority

Division of Construction Management shall retain its authority

to adopt a uniform minimum building standards code that will

apply to such projects costing seven hundred fifty thousand

dollars ($750,000) or less."

"§9-13-3

(a) The commission shall give such advice, assistance,

and cooperation as may be practicable to private landowners

and promote, so far as it may be able, a proper appreciation

in this state among all classes of the population of the